
During the course of the last year Ludlow
 

Tow
n Council has m

ade significant 
progress on som

e of its projects and 
priorities. The high quality refurbishm

ent of 
the Buttercross, including the renovation 
of cupola and clock, has been recognised 
w

ith a Heritage Conservation Aw
ard.  The 

M
arket infrastructure replaced the previous 

year has gone from
 strength to strength 

and new
 interesting M

arkets have been 
developed. W

e w
ere proud to be aw

arded 
‘M

arket O
f The Year’ for 2011. 

You m
ay have noticed som

e recent 
changes to and the creation of the Linney 
Riverside Park and w

e w
ould like to thank 

our partners Shropshire Council and 
local com

m
unity group, Friends of Linney 

Riverside Park for their support. 

The anti erosion w
orks appear to be w

orking 
w

ell at the Linney riverbank.  A long term
 

solution and plans to redevelop the w
hole 

area, including a new
 playground are 

proceeding w
ell and scheduled to open in 

the spring/sum
m

er of 2012. As this goes to 
print w

e are joining forces w
ith the Tow

n 
W

alls Trust and Shropshire Council on an 

exciting plan to enhance the historic and 
natural environm

ent throughout the Ludlow
 

Conservation Area w
hich w

ill im
prove 

facilities for residents and visitors and w
e 

hope to attract m
ore visitors to the tow

n in 
2012 and beyond. 

Our industrious grounds staff has significantly 
enhanced the centre of Ludlow

 w
ith w

eekly 
grass cutting regim

es and sum
m

er and 
w

inter bedding plants.  W
e w

ere proud to 
be aw

arded Gold by the Heart of England in 
Bloom

 Com
m

ittee again this year. 

If you w
ould like m

ore inform
ation about 

w
hat w

e do and w
ho w

e are please visit 
our w

ebsites:- w
w

w
.ludlow

.gov.uk  
w

w
w

.ludlow
m

arket.co.uk

O
r call us for m

ore inform
ation on 

01584 838010

W
e hope you w

ill visit us soon and enjoy 
m

any of the events listed w
ithin the centre 

of this publication.

W
ith best w

ishes

Veronica Calderbank, Tow
n Clerk

Lu
d

lo
w

 C
astle

A m
agnificent ruined Castle and fortified 

royal palace, dating from
 1086. 

Splendid castle tea room
:

01584 878796. Castle: 01584 873355 or 
w

w
w

.ludlow
castle.com

G
u

id
ed

 To
w

n
 To

u
rs

Depart at 2.30pm
 from

 the cannon 
outside the Castle: Saturdays, Sundays 
and Bank Holidays, 1st April to 28th 
O

ctober. Daily during Ludlow
 Festival and 

W
hitsun half term

 w
eek.

Call Roger Furniss 01584 874205 for 
tours on other dates

G
reen

 D
rin

ks
21st of each m

onth 7.30pm
 Venue on 

w
ebsite, a Ludlow

 21 Event. 
w

w
w

.ludlow
21.org.uk

Travel
Bus services provide connections to other 
parts of Shropshire, Kidderm

inster,
Birm

ingham
 and Hereford. Trains serve 

Ludlow
 from

 Cardiff, Crew
e, Hereford 

and M
anchester.  

For Local Travel inform
ation telephone: 

N
ational Travel Line 08712 002233

Park &
 R

id
e

Ludlow
 runs a daily (except Sunday) park 

and ride service that is cheap, fast, frequent 
and runs from

 the Eco Park off the A49. 
Events m

arked Park and Ride are served by 
extra buses and the service for these events 
also runs on Sundays. Follow

 signs from
 the 

m
ain approaches to Ludlow

.

M
o

re In
fo

rm
atio

n
Ludlow

 Visitor Inform
ation Centre

01584 875053, em
ail: 

 ludlow
.tourism

@
shropshire.gov.uk 

 O
r visit: w

w
w

.visitshropshirehills.co.uk

Lu
d

lo
w

 To
w

n
 C

o
u

n
cil:

01584 838 010  
O

r visit: w
w

w
.ludlow

.gov.uk
w

w
w

.ludlow
m

arket.co.uk 

U
sefu

l C
o

n
tacts

G
eneral M

arkets, Specialist and 
Craft M

arkets: 01584 838 010

A
ntique and Flea M

arkets:  
01584 890013

Ludlow
 Local Produce M

arket:  
01584 872043 w

w
w

.localtoludlow
.org

M
edieval Christm

as Fayre:  
info@

m
edievalchristm

as.co.uk

Ludlow
 Festival Box O

ffice:  
01584 872150

Festival M
anager: 01584 875070

Food and D
rink Festival:  

01584 873957

M
arches Transport Festival:  

01584 873957

D
isclaim

er
W

hilst every care has been taken to establish 
the accuracy of inform

ation at the tim
e of 

going to press, Ludlow
 Tow

n Council cannot be 
responsible for the consequences of any errors 
or om

issions. You are advised to telephone to 
confirm

 dates and tim
es before travelling.
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and seriously
good food from

The Ludlow
 H

am
per Com

pany
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W
e buy locally
how lazy is that?
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The historic m
arket tow

n Church Stretton 
is at the heart of the Shropshire Hills. A 
relatively undiscovered Area of O

utstanding 
N

atural Beauty w
ell served w

ith trails and 
footpaths, fine places to eat and friendly 
accom

m
odation.  

Church Stretton is the gatew
ay to a 

w
alker’s paradise.  It’s a great place 

to forget the hustle and bustle of your 
everyday w

orld and discover the delights 
of the hills, valleys, w

oods and picturesque 
villages.  There is no quieter place to be in 
the early hours of a sum

m
er’s day than the 

Long M
ynd and the Stretton Hills. 

 The N
orm

an church and Edw
ardian 

Antiques Em
porium

 are good exam
ples of 

Church Stretton’s architecture, w
hich spans 

900 years.  Som
e of the historic buildings 

house independent shops, restaurants, 
pubs and excellent tea room

s.

Rectory W
ood is a short w

alk from
 the 

tow
n.  You can hire m

ountain bikes, electric 
bikes, or a take a sum

m
er shuttle bus to 

explore the heather-clad Long M
ynd and 

ever-popular Cardingm
ill Valley, w

hich are 
w

ay-m
arked for w

alkers of all abilities.  
There are also a m

yriad of other activities 
to help you unw

ind including golf, tennis, 
bow

ls, croquet and archery, a skatepark, 
BM

X track and play equipm
ent for all ages.  

w
w

w
.churchstretton.co.uk
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ts
W

alking Festival - early June   
w

w
w

.churchstrettonw
alkingfestival.co.uk

Arts Festival - late July to early August 
w

w
w

.strettonfestival.org.uk

The Longm
ynd Hike - first w

eekend of 
O

ctober w
w

w
.longm

yndhike.org.uk

 Discover m
ore …

 Craven Arm
s is six 

m
iles from

 Ludlow
 on the A49 w

ith its 
ow

n unique attractions. English Heritage’s 
Stokesay Castle, the M

useum
 of Lost 

Content, and the Discovery Centre are 
w

orth a visit.
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’s 18 fi
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(S

im
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es)
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The Feathers Hotel
“The most handsome Inn in the world”

Bull Ring, Ludlow, Shropshire SY8 1AA
Telephone 01584 875261

Fax: 01584 876030
Email: enquiries@feathersatludlow.co.uk

www.feathersatludlow.co.uk

Accomodation • Restaurant • Weddings • Conferences  • Functions

Advert :Layout 1  26/09/2011  10:12  Page 1

1 of the top 10 Pan-Asian
restaurants in UK

The Times

www.koo-ook.co.uk

127 Old Street, Ludlow
Tel: 01584 878462

Fantastic local foods

Top local producers

Castle Square, Ludlow
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Working Together Cafe
A hidden gem of a cafe in the heart  

of Ludlow, staffed by volunteers  
and people with learning disabilities

Open: Mon, Tues, Wed, Fri & Sat 10am to 2.30pm
Visit us at Fish Street off King Street

Enjoy our home made cakes and soups

Registered Charity: 1105853 - advert donated by Lisle O’Driscoll

LUDLOW 21
LOCAL INITIATIVES
SUSTAINABLE FUTURE

   

    
    

       
    

   
  

     
    

 
         

 
    

QUALITY PRINTING • SENSIBLY PRICED
LUDLOW BUSINESS PARK

01584 877399
printing@theinkspot-ludlow.co.uk

www.theinkspot-ludlow.co.uk
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Ludlow
Local Produce
Market
2nd & 4th Thursday
every month.
www.localtoludlow.org
Part of Ludlow 21

January
Sun 1st Jan & Sun 15th Jan -  
9am to 4pm 
Antique & Collectors Fair
Castle Square  

Thurs 5th Jan - All Day
Food & Craft Market
Castle Square  

Sun 8th Jan - All Day
Sunday Craft & Country Market
Castle Square  

Thurs 12th Jan - 9am to 2pm
Ludlow Local Produce Market 
Castle Square  

Thurs 19th Jan - All Day
Food & Craft Market
Castle Square  

Thurs 19th Jan - 6.30pm to 9pm
Ludlow College Open Evening
Ludlow College  

Sun 22nd Jan - All Day
Sunday Craft & Country Market
Castle Square  

Thurs 26th Jan - 9am to 2pm
Ludlow Local Produce Market 
Castle Square  

Sun 29th Jan - All Day
Winter Craft Market
Castle Square  

February
Thurs 2nd Feb - All Day
Food & Craft Market
Castle Square  

Sat 4th & Sun 5th Feb - 10am to 4pm
Mega Book Sale.
Thousands of bargain books 
& DVDs.
Ludlow Assembly Rooms 

Sun 5th Feb & Sun 19th Feb 
- 9am to 4pm
Antique & Collectors Fair
Castle Square  

Thurs 9th Feb - 9am to 2pm
Ludlow Local Produce Market
Castle Square

Sun 12th Feb - All Day
Valentine’s Market
Castle Square  

Thurs 16th Feb - All Day
Food & Craft Market
Castle Square  

Thurs 23rd Feb - 9am to 2pm
Ludlow Local Produce Market 
Castle Square  

Thurs 23rd to Sat 25th Feb - 7.30pm 
“Return to the  
Forbidden Planet”
Ludlow College Student 
Performance 
Ludlow Assembly Rooms

Sat 25th Feb - 11am to 3pm
Ludlow College Open Event
Ludlow College  

Sun 26th Feb - All Day 
Sunday Craft & Country Market
Castle Square  

Mon 27th Feb to Sun 11th Mar
March Fair Trade Fortnight
20th Anniversary Fairtrade UK. 
A Ludlow 21 Event 

March
Thurs 1st Mar - All Day
Food & Craft Market 
Castle Square  

Sun 4th Mar & Sun 18th Mar -  
9am to 4pm
Antique & Collectors Fair
Castle Square  

Thurs 8th Mar - 9am to 2pm
Ludlow Local Produce Market 
Castle Square  

Sun 11th Mar - All Day
Spring Market
Castle Square  

Thurs 15th Mar - All Day
Food & Craft Market
Castle Square 

Thurs 22nd Mar - 9am to 2pm
Ludlow Local Produce Market 
Castle Square  

Sat 23rd Mar - 1pm to 4pm
Ludlow College Open Day
Ludlow College  

Sun 25th Mar - All Day
Sunday Craft & Country Market
Castle Square  

Thurs 29th Mar - All Day
Food & Craft Market
Castle Square  

April
Sun 1st Apr & Sun 15th Apr - 
9am to 4pm
Antique & Collectors Fair
Castle Square  

Wed 4th & 11th Apr - 10am to 4pm
Have-A-Go Archery  
& Guided Tours
Ludlow Castle  

Thurs 5th Apr - All Day
Food & Craft Market
Castle Square  

Mon 9th Apr - 10am to 4pm
Easter Egg Decorating Day
Ludlow Castle  

Thurs 12th Apr - 9am to 2pm
Ludlow Local Produce Market 
Castle Square  

Thurs 19th Apr - All Day
Food & Craft Market
Castle Square  

Sun 22nd Apr - All Day
Craft & Garden Fair
Castle Square  

Thurs 26th Apr - 9am to 2pm
Ludlow Local Produce Market 
Castle Square  

Sat 28th Apr - 10am to 4pm
Traidcraft Spring Fair
Ludlow Conference Centre  

Sun 29th Apr - All Day
Book & Craft Fair
Castle Square  

May
Thurs 3rd to Mon 7th May
May Fair
Open every day till late 
throughout May Bank Holiday, 
come along and have a fun 
day & night out in Ludlow 

Thurs 10th May - 9am to 2pm
Ludlow Local Produce Market 
Castle Square  

Sat 12th & Sun 13th May
Ludlow Spring Festival & 
Marches Transport Festival
Beer, Bangers, Bread, Classic 
Cars and much more
Ludlow Castle 
01584 873957 
www.ludlowspringfestival.co.uk

Sun 13th May - All Day
Book & Craft Fair
Castle Square  

Thurs 17th May - All Day
Food & Craft Market
Castle Square  

Sun 20th May - 9am to 4pm
Antique & Collectors Fair
Castle Square  

Thurs 24th May - All Day
Olympiad Market
A special market day to celebrate 
the Olympic Torch on its journey 
through Ludlow.   Come along 
and join the fun.  Stalls, street 
entertainers and more …
Castle Square  

Sun 27th May - All Day
Craft & Garden Fair
Castle Square  

Sat 26th & Sun 27th May -  
10am to 4pm
The 2nd Conservation 
Weekend
Incorporating a wood carving 
festival and a Housman 
Evening. Talks, walks, tours, 
demonstrations, stalls, auction 
of carvings, local food, drink 
& music. On Saturday ‘An 
Evening with A.E. Housman’ 
the resonances of Shropshire’s 
poet will be described in 
words, music and song
St Laurence’s Church & Green 
www.stlaurences.org.uk 

Thurs 31st May - 9am to 2pm
Ludlow Local Produce Market
Castle Square  

June
Sat 2nd to Tues 5th Jun 
Queens Diamond Jubilee 
Ludlow Celebrations
Street Entertainment & Parties. 
St Laurence’s - Concert & 
Flower Festival. Community 
Events for all Ages. National 
Beacon and firework display. 
Brochure - Ludlow Visitor 
Information Centre.  

Sun 3rd Jun & Sun 17th Jun -   
9am to 4pm
Antique & Collectors Fair
Castle Square  

Sun 3rd & Mon 4th Jun - 10am to 
4pm
Birds of Prey, Have-A-Go 
Archery & Guided Tours
Ludlow Castle  

Tues 5th Jun - All Day
Jubilee Market
Castle Square  

Thurs 7th Jun - All Day
Food & Craft Market
Castle Square  

Sun 10th Jun - All Day
Book & Craft Fair
Castle Square  

Thurs 14th Jun - 9am to 2pm
Ludlow Local Produce Market 
Castle Square  

Sun 17th Jun - 12noon - 6pm
Secret Gardens of Ludlow. 
Visit Ludlow’s hidden gardens. 
www.ludlowassemblyrooms.co.uk

Thurs 21st Jun - All Day
Food & Craft Market
Castle Square  

Sat 23rd Jun to Sun 8th July
Ludlow Festival.
Shakespeare in the Castle and 
arts events around the Town.
Ludlow Castle 
Box Office 01584 872150 
www.ludlowfestival.co.uk

Sun 24th Jun - All Day
Craft & Garden Fair
Castle Square  

Thurs 28th Jun - 9am to 2pm
Ludlow Local Produce Market 
Castle Square  

Sat 30th Jun - 10am - 5pm &  
Sun 1st July 10am to 4pm

“Showing Off”
Contemporary Craft Show 
Ludlow College 

July
Sun 1st Jul & Sun 15th Jul -  
9am to 4pm
Antique & Collectors Fair
Castle Square  

Thurs 5th Jul - All Day
Food & Craft Market
Castle Square  

Sun 8th Jul - All Day
Book & Craft Fair
Castle Square  

Thurs 12th Jul - 9am to 4pm 
Ludlow Local Produce Market 
Castle Square  

Thurs 19th Jul - All Day
Food & Craft Market
Castle Square  

Sun 22nd Jul - All Day
Summer Food & Craft Fair
Castle Square  

Wed 25th Jul - 10am to 4pm
Birds of Prey, Have-A-Go 
Archery & Guided Tours
Ludlow Castle  

Thurs 26th Jul - 10am - 4pm
Craft Workshops, Dressing 
Up Games & Guided Tours
Ludlow Castle  

Thurs 26th Jul - 9am to 4pm
Ludlow Local Produce Market 
Castle Square  

Sun 29th Jul - All Day
Sunday Craft & Country Market
Castle Square  

August
Wed 1st, 8th, 15th, 22nd  
& 29th Aug - 10am to 4pm
Birds of Prey, Have-A-Go 
Archery & Guided Tours
Ludlow Castle  

Thurs 2nd, 9th, 16th, 23rd  
& 30th Aug - 10am to 4pm
Craft Workshops, Dressing 
Up Games & Guided Tours
Ludlow Castle  

Thurs 2nd Aug - All Day
Food & Craft Market
Castle Square  

Sun 5th Aug & Sun 19th Aug -  
9am to 4pm
Antique & Collectors Fair
Castle Square  

Thurs 9th Aug - 9am to 4pm 
Ludlow Local Produce Market 
Castle Square  

Sun 12th Aug - All Day
Book & Craft Fair
Castle Square  

Sun 12th Aug
Magnalonga
A leisurely countryside walk 
with local food and drink 
stops. Bookings essential.
01584 873957 
www.magnalonga.co.uk

Thurs 16th Aug - All Day
Craft & Country Market
Castle Square  

Thurs 23rd Aug - 9am to 4pm
Ludlow Local Produce Market 
Castle Square  

Sun 26th Aug - 10am to 4pm
Green Festival
Stalls, Street Entertainers, Talks, 
Displays, Childrens Activities. 
A Ludlow 21 Event. 
Castle Square

Thurs 30th Aug - All Day
Food, Craft & Country Market
Castle Square  

September
Sun 2nd Sep & Sun 16th Sep -  
9am to 4pm
Antique & Collectors Fair
Castle Square  

Thurs 6th Sep - All Day
Food & Craft Market
Castle Square  

Fri 7th to Sun 9th Sep
Ludlow Food & Drink Festival
Inside Ludlow Castle and around 
Town. Over 140 local food and 
drink producers, cooking demo’s, 
sausage, bread and ale trails, 
children’s entertainment.  
Park and ride advised.
01584 873957 
www.foodfestival.co.uk

Thurs 13th Sep - 9am to 2pm
Ludlow Local Produce Market 
Castle Square  

Thurs 20th Sep - All Day
Food & Craft Market
Castle Square  

Sun 23rd Sep - All Day
Book & Craft Fair
Castle Square  

Sun 23rd Sep - All Day
FitFest and Race
Ludlow Castle  

Thurs 27th Sep - 9am to 2pm
Ludlow Local Produce Market 
Castle Square  

Sun 30th Sep - All Day
Art & Craft Market
Castle Square  

October
Thurs 4th Oct - All Day
Food & Craft Market
Castle Square  

Sun 7th Oct & Sun 21st Oct - 9am 
to 4pm
Antique & Collectors Fair
Castle Square 

Thurs 11th Oct - 9am to 2pm
Ludlow Local Produce Market 
Castle Square  

Sun 14th Oct - All Day
Book & Craft Fair
Castle Square  

Thurs 18th Oct - All Day
Food & Craft Market
Castle Square  

Sat 20th Oct - 10am to 5pm &  
Sun 21st Oct - 10am to 4pm

“Showing Off”
Contemporary Craft Show
Ludlow College 

Wed 24th Oct - 10am to 4pm
Castle Green Games Day  
& Birds of Prey
Ludlow Castle  

Thurs 25th Oct - 9am to 2pm
Ludlow Local Produce Market 
Castle Square  

Sun 28th Oct - All Day
Halloween Market
Castle Square  

November
Thurs 1st Nov - All Day
Food & Craft Market
Castle Square  

Sun 4th Nov & Sun 18th Nov -  
9am to 4pm
Antique & Collectors Fair
Castle Square  

Thurs 8th Nov - 9am to 2pm
Ludlow Local Produce Market 
Castle Square  

Thurs 15th Nov - All Day
Food & Craft Market
Castle Square  

Sat 17th Nov - 10am - 4pm
Traidcraft Christmas Fair
Ludlow Conference Centre  

Thurs 22nd Nov - 9am to 2pm
Ludlow Local Produce Market
Castle Square  

Sat 24th Nov - from 3pm  
(switch on at 5:30pm)
Town Christmas Lights 
Switch-On
Castle Square  

Sat 24th & Sun 25th Nov -  
10am to 4pm plus Sat evening
Ludlow Medieval  
Christmas Fayre
The best Medieval Show in the land. 
Over 100 stalls selling seasonal gifts 
with a medieval flavour.
Ludlow Castle 

Sun 25th Nov - All Day
Christmas Medieval Market
Castle Square  

Thurs 29th Nov - All Day
Food & Craft Market
Castle Square  

December 
Sun 2nd Dec & Sun 16th Dec -  
9am to 4pm
Antique & Collectors Fair
Castle Square  

 Thurs 6th Dec - All Day
Christmas Shopping Market 
Castle Square  

Sun 9th Dec - All Day
Christmas Market
Castle Square  

Thurs 13th Dec - 9am to 2pm
Ludlow Local Produce Market 
Castle Square  

Thurs 20th Dec - 9am to 2pm
Ludlow Local Produce Market 
Castle Square  

Sun 23rd Dec - All Day
Christmas Market
Castle Square  

Mon 24th Dec - All Day
Christmas Eve Market
Castle Square

www.ludlow21.org.uk

9 Hole, Pay & Play Golf Course
FREE Clubs Available for use.

Only 1 mile from Ludlow

01584 872308
www.elm-lodge.org.uk

Elm Lodge  
Golf & Accommodation


